   FC2-1N
   Flow Control Valve, double
 for Open-Center-Systeme
  Subject to Modifications Version: FC2-1N_03E.doc 1/10
we
 e
ng
in

s
3 Ordering Information
3.1 Type Code
FC2  1N      320    OC
00  01  02  03 04 05  06  07 08
00 Product group Flow control valve for dual-acting consumers FC2
01 Design 4/3-way valve for open center systems  1N
02 Connection(s)
SAE 1“,    ISO 6162-2, CODE 62, M12  05E
SAE 3/4“, ISO 6162-2, CODE 62, M10  05C
03
Inlet Volumeflow
SAE ¾“ 300 l/min  CODE 62  300
SAE 1“  400 l/min  CODE 62  400
04  320 bar  320
05
Hydraulic System
Output Flow
Electrical switching 12 VDC – ISO 4400 angle plug connection 12S001
Electrical switching 24 VDC – ISO 4400 angle plug connection 24S001
Electrical proportional 12 VDC – ISO 4400 angle plug connection 12P001
Electrical proportional 24 VDC – ISO 4400 angle plug connection 24P001
Electrical switching 12 VDC – connection via Junior Timer plug 12S002
Electrical switching 24 VDC – connection via Junior Timer plug 24S002
Electrical switching 12 VDC – connection via Deutsch Stecker 12S003
Electrical switching 24 VDC – connection via Deutsch Stecker 24S003
Electrical proportional 12 VDC – connection via Junior Timer plug 12P002
Electrical proportional 24 VDC – connection via Junior Timer plug 24P002
Hydraulic switching – VST connection G ¼“ ISO 1179-1 HYS03B
Hydraulic proportional – VST connection G ¼“ ISO 1179-1 HYP03B
06 Product group
switched; Qmax = 40 l/min; mechanically limited S040L
switched; Qmax = 40 l/min; not mechanically limited S040N
proportional; Qmax = 40 l/min; mechanically limited P040L
proportional; Qmax = 40 l/min; not mechanically limited P040N
switched; Qmax = 50 l/min; mechanically limited S050L
switched; Qmax = 50 l/min; not mechanically limited S050N
proportional; Qmax = 50 l/min; mechanically limited P050L
proportional; Qmax = 50 l/min; not mechanically limited P050N
switched; Qmax = 60 l/min; mechanically limited S060L
switched; Qmax = 60 l/min; not mechanically limited S060N
proportional; Qmax = 60 l/min; mechanically limited P060L
proportional; Qmax = 60 l/min; not mechanically limited P060N
07 Hydraulic system Open-Center-System  OC
08 Secondary pressure relief
No preset default  999
Preset default 250 bar  250
XXX – fixed features      XXX – customer selectable features         available        not available
Some theoretical configurations might be not feasible for technical reasons. For relating questions please ask for our advice.
3.2 Currently available Versions
The versions listed below are available standard-versions. Further versions in the range of the above mentioned features are available on request.
Designation Type code Part No.
FC2-1N SAE3/4 CD62 300LPM 60LPM 320BAR HYDR FC2 -1N -05C -300 -320 -HYS03B -S060L -OC -250 136.904.003.9
FC2-1N SAE1 CD62 400LPM 60LPM 320BAR HYDR FC2 -1N -05E -400 -320 -HYS03B -S060L -OC -250 137.904.001.9
FC2-1N SAE3/4 CD62 300LPM 50LPM 320BAR HYDR PROP FC2 -1N -05C -300 -320 -HYP03B -P050N -OC -250 196.911.002.9
FC2-1N SAE1 CD62 400LPM 50LPM 320BAR HYDR PROP FC2 -1N -05E -400 -320 -HYP03B -P050N -OC -250 197.914.002.9
FC2-1N SAE3/4 CD62 300LPM 60LPM 320BAR 12VDC FC2 -1N -05C -300 -320 -12S001 -S060L -OC -250 236.214.008.9
FC2-1N SAE3/4 CD62 300LPM 60LPM 320BAR 24VDC FC2 -1N -05C -300 -320 -24S001 -S060L -OC -250 236.314.008.9
FC2-1N SAE1 CD62 400LPM 60LPM 320BAR 24VDC HS FC2 -1N -05E -400 -320 -24S001 -S060L -OC -250 237.314.011.9
FC2-1N SAE3/4 CD62 300LPM 40LPM 315BAR 24VPROP HS FC2 -1N -05C -300 -315 -24P001 -P040N -OC -250 296.311.003.9
FC2-1N SAE1 CD62 400LPM 40LPM 320BAR 24VPROP HS FC2 -1N -05E -400 -320 -24P001 -P040N -OC -250 297.314.001.9
FC2-1N SAE3/4 CD62 300LPM 60LPM 320BAR 24VDC DE FC2 -1N -05C -300 -320 -24S003 -S060L -OC -250 236.314.010.9
   FC2-1N
   Flow Control Valve, double
 for Open-Center-Systeme
  Subject to Modifications Version: FC2-1N_03E.doc 5/10
we
 e
ng
in
ee
r
yo
ur
 p
ro
gr
es
s
4 Description of Features according to Type Code
4.1 Feature 1: Design
The flow control valve consists of a 3-way flow control valve (input pressure compensator), a 4/3 directional valve with the consumer connec-
tions and a pressure relief valve plate with integrated suction valves.
The directional valve is either operated with an electrical solenoid or a hydraulic piloting switching or proportional.
4.2 Feature 2: Connection Ports
electrical versions
hydraulical versions
4.3 Feature 3: Inlet Volume Flow
The maximum input flow rate is 300 l/min for the SAE ¾“ version and 400 l/min for the SAE 1“ version.
4.3.1 Pressure loss in a function of the input flow rate
4.4 Feature 4: Maximum Pressure
The maximum permissible input (P) pressure of the flow control valve is 400 bar.
The maximum permissible output (A, B) pressure of the flow control valve is 320 bar.
4.5 Feature 5: Activation
Appliance socket connector: 12S001 /
24S001 12P001 /  24P001
Junior Timer connector Hydraulic piloted,  Pmax= 50 bar DR-Deutsch DT04-2P
Ports connection size
P, A1 SAE ¾“ SAE 1“
A, B, T G ½“
Ports connection size
P, A1 SAE ¾“ SAE 1“
A, B, T G ½“
VstA, VstB G ¼“
   FC2-1N
   Flow Control Valve, double
 for Open-Center-Systeme
  Subject to Modifications Version: FC2-1N_03E.doc 6/10
we
 e
ng
in
ee
r
yo
ur
 p
ro
gr
es
s
4.6 Feature 6: Hydraulicsystem
Hydraulic system OC
On valves which are designed for open centre systems (Option: OC, 3-way flow controller), output line A1 is open and the LS connections are
closed off. In this design, the remainder of the input flow is led on to outlet port A1.
4.7 Feature 7: Output volume flow
The maximum output flow rate is:
- switching versions 10-60 l/min
- proportional versions 0-40 l/min
Flow rate characteristic P to A or B (proportional version) measured with pump pressure 200 bar and load pressure of 100 bar
                                 hydraulical proportional                                                                           electrical proportional
4.8 Feature 8: Secondary pressure limitation
The maximum operating pressure of the attachment is set by default to 250 bar.
   FC2-1N